Medium Term Budget Policy
Statement

2000



Medium Term Budget Policy
Statement

2000

National Treasury

Republic of South Africa

30 October 2000




ISBN: 0-621-30276-7
RP 171/2000

The Medium Term Budget Policy Statement is compiled with the latest available information from
departmental and other sources. Some of thisinformation is unaudited or subject to revision.

To obtain additional copies of this document, please contact:

Nomzamo Petje

Communications

National Treasury

Private Bag X115

Pretoria

0001

South Africa

Td: +27 12 315 5866

Fax: +27 12 315 5068

E-mail: petje@finance.pwv.gov.za

The document is also avail able on the Internet at: www.treasury.qgov.za




Foreword

Establishing a credible budget is not an event but a process. In just four short years, South
Africa has transformed its budget process from a stad Westminger-styled bureaucretic
cycle to a dynamic, interactive and policy-driven engagement with the issues by the
Ministers Committee on the Budget and Cabinet.

The Medium Term Budget Policy Statement draws on the debates on the February
2000 Budget that have taken place within Government, the legidaiures and in the public
domain, and frames the issues to be conddered in the 2001 Budget. We provide
information on the dae of the economy, the public finances, revenue performance,
spending plans and intergovernmental fiscd developments. We st out policy proposas
and provide a platform from which to make informed input into the 2001 Budget.

In taking the ‘surprise-factor’ out of the annud budget speech, we are sgnding a clear
commitment to open, trangparent and interactive policy-making. The Budget, as a
datement of Government's operationd plans, must be developed and informed by
Government’'s policies and priorities. Only a policy-driven budget process can shift
resources consgtently to areas of need. This Statement provides the framework within
which nationd, provincid and locd governments will prepare their budgets for the three-
year period beginning in April 2001.

The economic context within which the 2001 Budget will be compiled is marked by
seady economic recovery following the economic dowdown of 1998, which resulted
from globa financid crises. Lower debt service costs and buoyant revenue projections
dlow for both strong red increases in spending on public sarvices and further cuts in
income taxes.

The floods that ravaged our sub-continent have left a lasting scar on the lives of many of
our people. The people worst affected live in poor, rurd aress. In the Adjustments
Edimate, we were able to commit additiond resources to post-flood reconstruction.
Despite this, the fact remains that people in poor provinces with inadequate infrastructure
are most vulnerable to the moods of nature. The redistribution of resources towards poor
provinces, poor loca authorities and ultimatey poor households can only be achieved
within a conggent intergovernmentd system of grants trandfers, revenue powers and
borrowing powers. This Statement outlines proposals for srengthening the qudity of
nationa, provincia and local government services over the next three years.

The 2001 Budget will sgnd the most dgnificant shift towards infrastructure spending thet
Government has yet made. Infrastructure programmes targeted to the poor will contribute

to job-creation and faster economic growth. Most importantly, they will offer more people
the opportunity to live a better life.

i
e ¢

Trevor A Manuel, MP
Minister of Finance

3



cContents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Introduction and overview
Introduction

Overview of the MTBPS
Budget reform and the MTBPS
Conclusion

Macroeconomic challenges and adjustments
Overview

International Outlook

Real output and expenditure trends

Employment and remuneration trends

Money supply and inflation

Domestic economic outlook

Fiscal policy and the 2001 Budget
Introduction

Government's fiscal record

1999/00 Budget outcome

Revised framework

Medium term national budget projections

Public sector borrowing requirements

Public sector restructuring and financial reforms
Conclusion

Taxation

Introduction

National budget revenue
2000 Budget tax proposals
Social security funding
Future tax reform initiatives
Regional tax co-operation
SADC tax co-ordination

Medium term expenditure framework

Policy priorities and the budget

Budget reform and service delivery improvement
Government priorities

Increased spending in 2000/01

Spending by type of service

Key departmental and spending priorities
Expenditure by economic type

Spending by sphere of government

Conclusion

Division of Revenue

Introduction

Provincial and local government finances
The division of revenue between spheres

e
(N N JENIEN

13
16
22
25
27
28

33
33
34
36
37
38
42
44
48

49
49
50
52
57
58
59
59

61
61
62
63
63
64
65
72
75
77

79
79
80
81



Revised provincial and municipal allocations
Provincial Share

Local government share

Conclusion

Annexure A  Glossary

Tables

2.1 International comparison (macro indicators)

2.2 Employment and unemployment, 1996 and 1999

2.3 Macroeconomic indicators: 1997 to 2003

2.4 Macroeconomic projections: 1999/00 to 2003/04

3.1 Key fiscal trends (national accounts estimates)

3.2 Key fiscal policy aims

3.3 National budget outcome: 1996/97 —1999/00

3.4 Revised national budget framework 2000/01 —2003/04

35 Medium term revenue projections

3.6 Medium term national budget expenditure projections

3.7 Public sector borrowing requirements: 1996/97 — 1999/00

3.8 Public sector borrowing requirement — medium term projections

4.1 National Budget Revenue, 1999/00 estimate and outcome

4.2 National budget revenue — medium term estimates

4.3 International comparison of taxes on 95 octane petrol

51 Consolidated national and provincial expenditure by type of service

5.2 Service shares and growth

5.3 Poverty relief and Jobs Summit allocations 2000/01

5.4 Special allocation for an integrated preventative Hiv/Aids programme
for 2000/01

5.5 Consolidated national and provincial spending by economic type

5.6 Consolidated expenditure by sphere of government

5.7 Consolidated expenditure shares and growth

6.1 The vertical division

6.2 Provincial equitable shares

6.3 Conditional grants to provinces

6.4 Baseline allocations from the national sphere

Figures

2.1 Change in GDP and CPIX, 1997 to 2003

2.2 Commodity prices in 2000

2.3 Balance of payments

2.4 Exchange rates to the dollar in 2000

25 Growth in consumption, 1995 to 1999

2.6 Growth in the money supply, credit to the private sector and inflation,
1996 to 2000

2.7 Nominal bond yields, 1994 to 1999

2.8 Real oil prices, 1990 to 2000 (US dollars per barrel)

3.1 Total revenue — medium term projections

3.2 Consolidated national and provincial expenditure —
medium term projections

3.3 Debt service costs — medium term projections

82
84
88
91

93

18
25
31
31
35
36
37
38
39
41
43
44
51
52
56
65
66
71

72
73
75
76
84
85
88
89

14
17
21
22
24

27
28
29
39

40
41






