## Medium Term Budget Policy Statement

2000

# Medium Term Budget Policy Statement

## 2000

**National Treasury** 

**Republic of South Africa** 

30 October 2000



ISBN: 0-621-30276-7 RP 171/2000

The *Medium Term Budget Policy Statement* is compiled with the latest available information from departmental and other sources. Some of this information is unaudited or subject to revision.

To obtain additional copies of this document, please contact:

Nomzamo Petje Communications National Treasury Private Bag X115 Pretoria 0001 South Africa Tel: +27 12 315 5866 Fax: +27 12 315 5068 E-mail: petje@finance.pwv.gov.za

The document is also available on the Internet at: www.treasury.gov.za

### Foreword

Establishing a credible budget is not an event but a process. In just four short years, South Africa has transformed its budget process from a staid Westminster-styled bureaucratic cycle to a dynamic, interactive and policy-driven engagement with the issues by the Ministers' Committee on the Budget and Cabinet.

The Medium Term Budget Policy Statement draws on the debates on the February 2000 Budget that have taken place within Government, the legislatures and in the public domain, and frames the issues to be considered in the 2001 Budget. We provide information on the state of the economy, the public finances, revenue performance, spending plans and intergovernmental fiscal developments. We set out policy proposals and provide a platform from which to make informed input into the 2001 Budget.

In taking the 'surprise-factor' out of the annual budget speech, we are signaling a clear commitment to open, transparent and interactive policy-making. The Budget, as a statement of Government's operational plans, must be developed and informed by Government's policies and priorities. Only a policy-driven budget process can shift resources consistently to areas of need. This Statement provides the framework within which national, provincial and local governments will prepare their budgets for the three-year period beginning in April 2001.

The economic context within which the 2001 Budget will be compiled is marked by steady economic recovery following the economic slowdown of 1998, which resulted from global financial crises. Lower debt service costs and buoyant revenue projections allow for both strong real increases in spending on public services and further cuts in income taxes.

The floods that ravaged our sub-continent have left a lasting scar on the lives of many of our people. The people worst affected live in poor, rural areas. In the Adjustments Estimate, we were able to commit additional resources to post-flood reconstruction. Despite this, the fact remains that people in poor provinces with inadequate infrastructure are most vulnerable to the moods of nature. The redistribution of resources towards poor provinces, poor local authorities and ultimately poor households can only be achieved within a consistent intergovernmental system of grants, transfers, revenue powers and borrowing powers. This Statement outlines proposals for strengthening the quality of national, provincial and local government services over the next three years.

The 2001 Budget will signal the most significant shift towards infrastructure spending that Government has yet made. Infrastructure programmes targeted to the poor will contribute to job-creation and faster economic growth. Most importantly, they will offer more people the opportunity to live a better life.

Minune C

Trevor A Manuel, MP Minister of Finance

## Contents

Chapter 1	Introduction and overview Introduction	<b>7</b> 7
	Overview of the MTBPS	8
	Budget reform and the MTBPS	11
	Conclusion	11
Chapter 2	Macroeconomic challenges and adjustments	13
	Overview	13
	International Outlook	16
	Real output and expenditure trends Employment and remuneration trends	22 25
	Money supply and inflation	23
	Domestic economic outlook	28
Chapter 3	Fiscal policy and the 2001 Budget	33
•	Introduction	33
	Government's fiscal record	34
	1999/00 Budget outcome	36
	Revised framework	37
	Medium term national budget projections	38
	Public sector borrowing requirements	42
	Public sector restructuring and financial reforms Conclusion	44 48
Chapter 4	Taxation	49
	Introduction	<b>49</b>
	National budget revenue	50
	2000 Budget tax proposals	52
	Social security funding	57
	Future tax reform initiatives	58
	Regional tax co-operation	59
	SADC tax co-ordination	59
Chapter 5	Medium term expenditure framework	61
	Policy priorities and the budget	61
	Budget reform and service delivery improvement	62
	Government priorities Increased spending in 2000/01	63 63
	Spending by type of service	64
	Key departmental and spending priorities	65
	Expenditure by economic type	72
	Spending by sphere of government	75
	Conclusion	77
Chapter 6	Division of Revenue	<b>79</b>
	Introduction	79
	Provincial and local government finances	80 81
	The division of revenue between spheres	01

Revised provincial and municipal allocations	82
Provincial Share	84
Local government share	88
Conclusion	91

93

#### Annexure A Glossary

#### Tables

~ .		
2.1	International comparison (macro indicators)	18
2.2	Employment and unemployment, 1996 and 1999	25
2.3	Macroeconomic indicators: 1997 to 2003	31
2.4	Macroeconomic projections: 1999/00 to 2003/04	31
3.1	Key fiscal trends (national accounts estimates)	35
3.2	Key fiscal policy aims	36
3.3	National budget outcome: 1996/97 –1999/00	37
3.4	Revised national budget framework 2000/01 –2003/04	38
3.5	Medium term revenue projections	39
3.6	Medium term national budget expenditure projections	41
3.7	Public sector borrowing requirements: 1996/97 – 1999/00	43
3.8	Public sector borrowing requirement – medium term projections	44
4.1	National Budget Revenue, 1999/00 estimate and outcome	51
4.2	National budget revenue – medium term estimates	52
4.3	International comparison of taxes on 95 octane petrol	56
5.1	Consolidated national and provincial expenditure by type of service	65
5.2	Service shares and growth	66
5.3	Poverty relief and Jobs Summit allocations 2000/01	71
5.4	Special allocation for an integrated preventative Hiv/Aids programme	
	for 2000/01	72
5.5	Consolidated national and provincial spending by economic type	73
5.6	Consolidated expenditure by sphere of government	75
5.7	Consolidated expenditure shares and growth	76
6.1	The vertical division	84
6.2	Provincial equitable shares	85
6.3	Conditional grants to provinces	88
6.4	Baseline allocations from the national sphere	89

#### Figures

2.1	Change in GDP and CPIX, 1997 to 2003	14
2.2	Commodity prices in 2000	17
2.3	Balance of payments	21
2.4	Exchange rates to the dollar in 2000	22
2.5	Growth in consumption, 1995 to 1999	24
2.6	Growth in the money supply, credit to the private sector and inflation,	
	1996 to 2000	27
2.7	Nominal bond yields, 1994 to 1999	28
2.8	Real oil prices, 1990 to 2000 (US dollars per barrel)	29
3.1	Total revenue – medium term projections	39
3.2	Consolidated national and provincial expenditure –	
	medium term projections	40
3.3	Debt service costs – medium term projections	41